

## **CREDIT OPINION**

11 September 2017

New Issue

Rate this Research



44-20-7772-5454

#### Contacts

Genevieve Nolan 212-553-3912 VP-Senior Analyst

genevieve.nolan@moodys.com

Nicholas Samuels 212-553-7121

VP-Sr Credit Officer/

Manager

nicholas.samuels@moodys.com

#### **CLIENT SERVICES**

**EMEA** 

Americas 1-212-553-1653 Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077 Japan 81-3-5408-4100

# Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority

New Issue - Moody's assigns initial Aa3 to MBTA Subordinated Sales Tax Bonds and BANs; outlook stable

# **Summary Rating Rationale**

Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa3 rating to the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority's (MBTA) \$274 million Subordinated Sales Tax Bonds, 2017 Series A. Concurrently, we've assigned a Aa3 rating to the authority's \$300 million Subordinated Sales Tax Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2017. The new bonds are scheduled to sell in a competitive transaction on September 26.

The Aa3 rating reflects the subordinated pledge on the authority's 1% gross sales tax revenue. The authority's Aa2 rating on the senior lien reflects the sound coverage of debt service provided by a minimum floor of sales tax revenue guaranteed by the <a href="Commonwealth of Massachusetts">Commonwealth of Massachusetts</a> (Aa1 stable). The rating also reflects satisfactory bondholder protections, MBTA's manageable, yet growing, long-term liabilities and its ongoing efforts to improve operations.

1

Exhibit 2
Base revenue amount has exceeded actual pledged revenues since 2006, highlighting the key credit strength of the pledged revenue stream



Source: MBTA FY12-FY16 CAFRs; Moody's Investors Service

# **Credit Strengths**

» Subordinated pledge of 1% of commonwealth-wide sales tax plus \$160 million annually, with guaranteed sales tax floor that insulates MBTA from sales tax fluctuations

» Establishment of a state oversight board resulting in improved management practices and operations

# **Credit Challenges**

- » High long-term debt burden relative to similarly rated sales tax-backed issuers
- » Sizeable long-term capital needs to maintain a state of good repair for existing infrastructure

## **Rating Outlook**

The stable outlook reflects our view that despite MBTA's operating pressures, bondholders are protected by the commonwealth-guaranteed sales tax floor. Recent changes to MBTA's oversight and management structure have started to yield efficiencies, improving its strained financial operations.

# Factors that Could Lead to an Upgrade

- » Significant increase in pledged revenues and maintenance at higher coverage levels
- » Stronger bondholder protections, such as a higher additional bonds test
- » Continued operational improvement, including reduction of annual structural operating deficit, progress towards reducing capital backlog and/or evidence of ongoing state support

# Factors that Could Lead to a Downgrade

- » Significant additional leveraging of sales tax revenues that leads to lower debt service coverage
- » Economic decline across Massachusetts
- » Operating strain, including an inability to reduce structural deficit, growing capital needs and/or reduced state support

# **Key Indicators**

Exhibit 3

Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority	FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016
Coverage of Maximum Annual Debt Service (x)	2.2x	2.1x	2.1x	2.5x	2.5x
Total Debt Outstanding (Mil.)	3,961	3,802	3,728	3,837	4,024
Pledged Pevenue (Mil.)	779	790	799	971	986
Net Coverage (x)	4.1	4.0	3.3	3.4	3.9
Additional Bonds Test (x)	2.0x	2.0x	2.0x	2.0x	2.0x

<sup>\*</sup>Table reflects senior sales tax data only; subordinated lien has not been used to date Source: MBTA FY12-FY16 CAFRs; Moody's Investors Service

## **Recent Developments**

Recent developments are incorporated in the Detailed Rating Considerations.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

# **Detailed Rating Considerations**

## Tax Base and Nature of Pledge

MBTA's senior sales tax bonds are secured by a gross pledge of 1% of the statewide sales tax plus \$160 million annually, along with a subordinate lien on assessment revenues after assessment bond debt service. The current issuances have a subordinated claim on each revenue stream.

The pledged sales tax is allocated from the commonwealth's pre-August 1, 2009 5% sales tax. Statewide sales tax revenues generally performed well over the last several years, though statewide sales tax revenues dropped by a substantial 6.2% in fiscal 2009. Sales tax revenue grew by 2.6% in fiscal 2017 over previous year's collections, highlighting the state's continued economic growth. The state's population grew by 3.8% since 2010, while its unemployment rate (3.65%) continues to be one of the lowest in the country. Per capita income is the second highest in the nation at 131.4% of the national average.

Despite some revenue fluctuations, and unlike other sales tax dependent transit systems, the MBTA's sales tax revenue has grown steadily each year as it is protected by a commonwealth-guaranteed minimum floor. This floor, or Base Revenue Amount, has grown from \$756 million in fiscal 2008 to \$1.0 billion for fiscal 2018. A significant portion of the increase occurred in fiscal 2015 when the Base Revenue Amount was increased by \$160 million, replacing the annual appropriation received in fiscal years 2010 to 2014. The guaranteed minimum has exceeded the amount generated by the dedicated 1% sales tax in each year from fiscal 2002 through fiscal 2017. The floor provides protection against annual fluctuations in an otherwise economically sensitive revenue stream, a key protection for creditors.

## **Debt Service Coverage and Revenue Metrics**

Current projections reflect maximum annual debt service (MADS) coverage on the subordinated lien of about 2.48 times using the fiscal 2018 floor of \$1.0 billion. MADS coverage improves to 2.66 times combined debt service when including assessment revenues that are available on a subordinate lien basis after debt service payments on the MBTA's assessment bonds. While available for debt service, the authority's operations are dependent upon residual sales taxes and assessments after respective debt service payments.

#### LIQUIDITY

The pledged revenue stream provides timely and ample liquidity for the payment of debt service. For fiscal 2016, the authority had approximately 47 days cash on hand.

#### **Debt and Legal Covenants**

Subordinated bondholders benefit from a number of legal protections, though some are weaker in comparison to peer issuers. Commonwealth statute requires sales tax revenue to be deposited into a special fund held by the state treasurer in trust for bondholders. The statute also includes a covenant by the commonwealth that it will not divert the revenue streams or reduce them below their specified floor amount. Bond counsel has opined that these represent valid contractual pledges that are binding on future legislatures.

Other security features are somewhat weak relative to other sales tax dependent transit systems, including an additional bonds test (ABT) of 1 times, based on the sales tax floor, and the lack of a debt service reserve fund for the subordinated lien.

#### **DEBT STRUCTURE**

As of September 1, 2017, MBTA had approximately \$4.9 billion in outstanding debt, including \$3.7 billion of sales tax, \$688.1 million assessment, \$196.8 million GTS, and \$304.6 million parking bonds. Of the total debt outstanding \$4.4 billion or 92.0% of MBTA's debt is fixed-rate, with \$590 million in variable rate mode, including commercial paper.

Post sale the authority will also have \$300 million of Bond Anticipation notes outstanding. The BANs will mature in December 2021, with proceeds being used to finance initial costs associated with the authority's Positive Train Control program.

MBTA's general transportation system (GTS) bonds (also known as prior obligations and rated Aa1 stable) are payable from general system revenues but are ultimately secured by the general obligation guaranty of the commonwealth. MBTA also uses its sales tax receipts to pay the GTS bonds, which have a final maturity in 2030 and a closed lien. Should the authority fail to appropriate for debt service, then GTS debt service is paid prior to senior and subordinated sales tax debt service.

The MBTA has liquidity facilities outstanding for its two Series 2001A VRDO debt. The authority's Series 2000A-1 GTS bonds are supported by Barclays Bank PLC (A1(cr)/P-1(cr)) and its Series 2001A-2 GTS bonds are supported by the Bank of Toyko-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd (A1(cr)/P-1(cr)), with both facilities expiring in September 2018. The authority privately placed its \$232.1 million Series 2008A-1 and 2008A-2 bonds via a direct loan agreement executed in March 2017.

The authority currently has \$167.3 million of commercial paper outstanding. The \$100 million Series A commercial paper is supported by <u>US Bank, N.A.</u> (Aa2(cr)/P-1(cr)) and currently has \$79.8 million in principal outstanding. The \$100 million Series B commercial paper is supported by <u>Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation</u> (A1(cr)/P-1(cr)) with \$87.5 million outstanding. The \$50 million Series C commercial paper is supported by the <u>TD Bank</u> (Aa3(cr)/P-1(cr)) with no outstanding principal. We note the amounts outstanding will decline post issuance. All commercial paper liquidity facilities are set to expire on December 10, 2018.

#### **DEBT-RELATED DERIVATIVES**

In May 2016 the board voted to terminate a portion of MBTA's outstanding swap portfolio, reducing the outstanding notional amount from \$603.8 million to \$166.4 million. All of the remaining interest rate derivatives require MBTA to pay a fixed interest rate and receive a variable interest rate. MBTA would be subject to termination payments on the swaps although the rating level for termination, which is A3, is well below the current rating.

#### PENSIONS AND OPEB

MBTA's pension obligations are sizeable and growing, but fall below debt service in the priority of payment waterfall. According to Moody's adjustments, fiscal 2016 adjusted net pension liability reached 110% of gross revenues. Employer contributions are manageable, with the fiscal 2016 contribution of \$81.5 million at 4.1% of gross revenues and slightly below our estimated treadwater contribution of \$85.5 million. MBTA's other post-employment benefits (OPEB) contribution in 2015 was \$49.8 million, or 3.0% of its operating budget.

### **Management and Governance**

After severe weather led to system-wide failures in the winter of 2015, the governor appointed a special panel to review the management and financial condition of the MBTA, which resulted in the establishment of a Fiscal and Management Control Board (FMCB). The five-member FMCB was initially delegated authority over the system through June 30, 2018. The time frame was recently extended to June 30, 2020 to help with the transition to a new General Manager who begins in September 2017. The board term was extended to also help with continued efforts to streamline operations and implement significant new capital projects, such as Positive Train Control.

In addition to delegating most powers and authority to the FMCB, the authorizing legislation also mandated that the rights of MBTA bondholders shall not be altered or impaired by the board. Upon dissolution, oversight of the authority will revert back to the eleven member MassDOT board, which includes three members of the FMCB.

Operations have improved in recent years, with the new management team and board reducing the annual operating deficit from a high of \$261.0 million in fiscal 2014 to an estimated \$50.1 million in fiscal 2017. The reductions have largely been attributable to streamlining employment costs and savings result in additional revenues being available for capital. Going forward, management is focused on continuing to reduce the annual operating deficit and using the savings to fund its estimated \$7.0 billion backlog of good repair.

## **Legal Security**

The subordinated sales tax bonds and BANs are secured by a second claim, before transit operations but after senior lien debt, on 1% of statewide sales tax allocated from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts' existing sales tax (currently 6.25%), plus an additional \$160 million annually. The bonds are also cross-collaterized with a subordinated lien on assessment revenues that are paid by cities and towns located in the authority's territory, after assessment bond and senior lien sales tax debt service.

The pledge is enhanced by a statutorily set Base Revenue Amount (BRA), providing a guaranteed floor on sales tax amounts pledged to the MBTA. The BRA cannot decrease and grows at the lesser of 3% or the sales tax growth rate.

#### **Use of Proceeds**

Proceeds of the 2017 Series A new money bonds will be used to replenish a portion of the authority's commercial paper program (\$100 million), with the remaining \$174 million funding ongoing capital costs. BAN proceeds will be used to fund initial costs for the authority's Positive Train Control project.

# **Obligor Profile**

The MBTA is the oldest and fifth largest transit system in the country, providing transportation service through subway, trackless trolley, trolley, bus and commuter rail service throughout the eastern portion of Massachusetts. There are approximately 1.3 million passenger trips on average per business day and MBTA operates over 38 miles of rapid transit rail routes. Service is also provided by streetcars and light rail vehicles on 26 miles of additional rail routes.

# Methodology

The principal methodology used in this rating was US Public Finance Special Tax Methodology published in July 2017. Please see the Rating Methodologies page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

# **Ratings**

Exhibit 4

## **Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority**

Issue	Rating
(Subordinated) Sales Tax Bond Anticipation Notes	Aa3
Series 2017	
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$300,000,000
Expected Sale Date	09/26/2017
Rating Description	Special Tax: Sales
Subordinated Sales Tax Bonds, 2017 Series A	Aa3
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$274,000,000
Expected Sale Date	09/26/2017
Rating Description	Special Tax: Sales
Source: Moody's Investors Service	

© 2017 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS OR NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE. HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors to use MOODY'S credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER

1088821

## **CLIENT SERVICES**

 Americas
 1-212-553-1653

 Asia Pacific
 852-3551-3077

 Japan
 81-3-5408-4100

 EMEA
 44-20-7772-5454

